

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**  
**No. 23–1510**  
**Boone County No. CVCV042380**

---

**LANCE A. DEGENEFFE and TRACY L. DEGENEFFE,**  
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

**HOME PRIDE CONTRACTORS, INC.,**  
Defendant–Appellant.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR**  
**BOONE COUNTY**  
**THE HONORABLE JOHN J. HANEY,**  
**DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT’S AMENDED FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Brian P. Rickert, AT0006633**  
**Stephanie A. Koltookian, AT0012724**  
**BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS, AND BASKERVILLE, P.L.C.**  
**666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000**  
**Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2510**  
**Telephone: 515-242-2400**  
**Facsimile: 515-283-0231**  
**Email: [brian.rickert@brownwinick.com](mailto:brian.rickert@brownwinick.com)**  
**[stephanie.koltookian@brownwinick.com](mailto:stephanie.koltookian@brownwinick.com)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 3

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. Common sense and the ample weight of authority supports that the Roofing Contract does not extend credit or include finance charge.** .5

**II. The Degeneffes’ expansive proposed construction of the Iowa Consumer Credit Code is based on the improper application of contract interpretation principles to statutory construction of the Iowa Consumer Credit Code.**.....9

**III. Liberal construction of the Iowa Consumer Credit Code does not support that the statute applies to the Roofing Contract.**..... 11

**IV. The “public policy” argument advanced by the Degeneffes is fraught with factual errors and issues that are not preserved for appellate review.** ..... 13

**CONCLUSION** ..... 14

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING** ..... 16

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.**..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dept' of Nat. Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....	5
<i>Bright v. Ball Mem'l Hosp. Assoc.</i> , 616 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Dornath v. Employment Appeal Board</i> , 988 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 2023).....	11
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Hurst</i> , 176 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 1970).....	11
<i>Muchmore Equipment v. Grover</i> , 315 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 1982).....	6, 7
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011).....	10
<i>Rogers Mortuary, Inc. v. White</i> , 594 P.2d 351 (N.M. Ct. App. 1979).....	8
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 160 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1968).....	6
<i>United States v. James</i> , 3 F.4th 1102 (8th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dep't of Corr.</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022).....	11

### Statutes

Iowa Code § 537.1102.....	11, 12
Iowa Code § 537.1301.....	9, 12

### Other Authorities

<i>Muchmore Equip., Inc. v. Grover</i> , No. 2-66162, Deferred Appendix p. 8, (Iowa Apr. 8, 1981).....	8
